
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 23-2756

INDIANA GREEN PARTY, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF INDIANA, JOHN SHEARER,
GEORGE WOLFE, DAVID WETTERER, A.B. BRAND, EVAN MCMAHON, MARK
RUTHERFORD, ANDREW HORNING, KEN TUCKER and ADAM MUEHLHAUSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

- v. -

DIEGO MORALES,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION
AT No. 1:22-CV-00518-JRS-KMB

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

William P. Tedards, Jr.
1101 30th Street NW, Suite
500
Washington, DC 20007
202-797-9135
BT@tedards.net

Mark R. Brown
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-236-6590
MBrown@law.capital.edu

Oliver B. Hall*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRAC
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

*Counsel of Record

Appellate Court No: 23-2756

Short Caption: Indiana Green Party, et al. v. Morales

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Seventh Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent
 By Excusing the District Court’s Willful Failure to Apply *Anderson-Burdick*
 Scrutiny to Appellants’ Claims..... 3

 II. The Panel Opinion’s *De Novo* Analysis of Appellants’ Claims Does Not Rectify
 But Repeats the District Court’s Errors..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Party of Texas v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974).....9

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....1,3

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....1,3

Gill v. Scholz,
962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Graveline v. Benson, 430 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....10

Graveline v. Benson,
992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021).....10

Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp,
171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....10

Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp,
674 Fed. Appx. 974 (11th Cir. 2017).....10

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851, 860 (7th Cir. 2000).....10

Lee v. Keith,
463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....7,10,11

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....6

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....5

Tripp v. Scholz,
872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017).....3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....7,11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....7,11

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 and 40 and Circuit Rule 35 and 40, Appellants Indiana Green Party, Libertarian Party of Indiana, John Shearer, George Wolfe, David Wetterer, A.B. Brand, Evan McMahon, Mark Rutherford, Andrew Horning, Ken Tucker and Adam Meuhlhausen respectfully move for rehearing or rehearing en banc of the Panel Opinion entered on August 19, 2024 (“Pan. Op.”). (Dkt. No. 38.)
